

In The Supreme Court of the United States

MARY NELL WYATT, individually and as executrix of
THE ESTATE OF RONALD E. WYATT; DANIEL WYATT;
AMANDA LIPPELT; MICHELLE BROWN; MARVIN T.
WILSON; RENETTA WILSON; MARTY R. WILSON; GINA R.
BROWN; BRADLEY G. KEY; KIMI L. JOHNS; &
BARRY T. KEY,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC,

Defendant,

(caption continued on inside cover)

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT J. TOLCHIN
Counsel of Record

MEIR KATZ

The Berkman Law Office, LLC
111 Livingston Street
Suite 1928
Brooklyn, New York 11201
(718) 855-3627
rtolchin@berkmanlaw.com
mkatz@berkmanlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

(caption continued from cover)

v.

FRANCIS GATES, individually and as administrator of
THE ESTATE OF OLIN EUGENE “JACK” ARMSTRONG,
PATI HENSLEY, SARA HENSLEY, & JAN SMITH,

*Third-Party Defendants-
Respondents,*

and

FRANCIS GATES, individually and as administrator of
THE ESTATE OF OLIN EUGENE “JACK” ARMSTRONG, PATI
HENSLEY, SARA HENSLEY, & JAN SMITH,

Plaintiffs-Respondents

v.

SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC,

Defendant,

v.

MARY NELL WYATT, individually and as executrix of
THE ESTATE OF RONALD E. WYATT; DANIEL WYATT;
AMANDA LIPPELT; MICHELLE BROWN; MARVIN T. WIL-
SON; RENETTA WILSON; MARTY R. WILSON; GINA R.
BROWN; BRADLEY G. KEY; KIMI L. JOHNS; & BARRY T.
KEY,

Claimants-Petitioners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED *i*

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING *ii*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *viii*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 2

STATEMENT 4

 A. The Baker Plaintiffs 4

 B. The Gates Plaintiffs..... 5

 C. The Wyatt Plaintiffs 8

 D. The Proceedings Below 11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 14

 I. This Court should resolve the growing
 dispute over whether 28 U.S.C. 1608(e)
 applies in terrorism cases..... 16

 A. The decision below fails to comply with
 the text of the FSIA and the principles of
 international comity that underlie it..... 16

 B. In finding § 1608(e) advisory, the Seventh
 Circuit created a conflict with the Second,
 Ninth, and D.C. Circuits 19

C. The D.C. District Court, which sees most FSIA terrorism litigation, expressly rejected the Seventh Circuit’s approach.....	25
D. The United States has rejected the Seventh Circuit’s approach.....	27
E. The Seventh Circuit’s reasoning fails on its own terms	28
II. This Court should resolve the conflict between the Seventh and Tenth Circuits on the scope of a district court’s jurisdiction to release funds from its registry during the pendency of an appeal	34
CONCLUSION.....	40
APPENDIX A: <i>Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , Nos. 14-3327 & 14-3344, Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, August 31, 2015.....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , Nos. 11-cv-8715 (VMK); 14-cv-6161 (VMK), Memorandum Opinion & Order, U.S. Dist. Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, October. 22, 2014.....	29a
APPENDIX C: <i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , No. 11-cv-8715 (VMK), Judgment, U.S. Dist. Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, November 6, 2014.....	37a

APPENDIX D: <i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , No. 11-cv-8715 (VMK), Order Directing Clerk to Release Funds from Court Registry, U.S. Dist. Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, November 6, 2014	38a
APPENDIX E: <i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , No. 11-cv-8715 (VMK); 14-cv-6161 (VMK), Memorandum Opinion & Order, U.S. Dist. Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, November 6, 2014	40a
APPENDIX F: <i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , No. 11-cv-8715 (VMK), Judgment and Order Directing the Turnover of Funds into Court Registry and Full Discharge of Citation Respondent JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., U.S. Dist. Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, February 3, 2014	50a
APPENDIX G: <i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , No. 11-cv-8715 (VMK), Judgment and Turnover Order Directing Turnover of Funds to Plaintiffs and Full Discharge of Citation Respondents AT&T Corp. and AT&T Services, Inc., and Partial Discharge of Citation Respondent JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., U.S. Dist. Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, May 13, 2013.....	61a
APPENDIX H: <i>Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , No. 08-cv-502 (RCL), Order & Judgment, U.S. Dist. Court for the District of Columbia December 17, 2012	81a

APPENDIX I: <i>Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , No. 08-cv-502 (RCL), 28 U.S.C. 1610(c) Order, U.S. Dist. Court for the District of Columbia May 19, 2014.....	83a
APPENDIX J: <i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , No. 06-cv-1500 (RMC), Order, U.S. Dist. Court for the District of Columbia September 26, 2008	85a
APPENDIX K: <i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , No. 06-cv-1500 (RMC), 28 U.S.C. 1610(c) Order, U.S. Dist. Court for the District of Columbia August 23, 2011	87a
APPENDIX L: <i>Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , Nos. 14-3327 & 14-3344, Order denying petition for rehearing and rehearing <i>en banc</i> , U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, September 29, 2015	89a
APPENDIX M: Statutes Involved in this Petition 28 U.S.C. 1608(a), (c), (e).....	91a
28 U.S.C. 1609	93a
28 U.S.C. 1610	93a
28 U.S.C. 2042	99a
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, § 201(a) and (d)(2), codified as a note to 28 U.S.C. 1610	100a
APPENDIX N: Letter from DHL to D.C. District Court and the Gates Plaintiffs	102a

APPENDIX O: *Gates v. Syrian Arab Rep.*, No. 06-cv-1500 (RMC), Plaintiffs' Emergency Motion for Order Under 28 U.S.C. § 1610(c) Authorizing Enforcement of Judgment and Memorandum in Support Thereof,
August 22, 2011104a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	18
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 2016 WL 697604 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19, 21, 27, 30
<i>Byrd v. Rep. of Honduras</i> , 613 F. App'x 31 (2d Cir. 2015).....	21-22
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	12
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1759 (2015)	35
<i>Compania Interamericana Exp.-Imp. v. Compania Dominicana de Aviacion</i> , 88 F.3d 948 (11th Cir. 1996)	17-18
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	18
<i>Fobian v. Storage Tech. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 887 (4th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Garcia v. Burlington N. R. Co.</i> , 818 F.2d 713 (10th Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Garrick v. Weaver</i> , 888 F.2d 687 (10th Cir. 1989)	35-38
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , 755 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2014)	7-8, 11, 25, 27-29
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , 2014 WL 5784859 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 6, 2014).....	1
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , 2014 WL 5422983 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014).....	1

<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , 2013 WL 6009491 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 13, 2013)	1
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , 2013 WL 1337223 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2013)	1-2
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , 2013 WL 1337214 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2013)	2
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Rep.</i> , 646 F.Supp.2d 79 (D.D.C. 2009)	ii, 2
<i>Glencore Denrees Paris v. Dep't of Nat. Store</i> , 2000 WL 913843 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	24
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	34
<i>Hansen v. U.S.</i> , 340 F.2d 142 (8th Cir. 1965)	38
<i>Harrison v. Rep. of Sudan</i> , 802 F.3d 399 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Hausler v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 845 F.Supp.2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	23-24
<i>Huffman v. W. Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 663 (1988)	33
<i>Jerez v. Rep. of Cuba</i> , 775 F.3d 419 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Kusay v. U.S.</i> , 62 F.3d 192 (7th Cir. 1995)	34-35
<i>Levin v. Bank of New York</i> , 2011 WL 812032 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	22-23
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	18

<i>Owens v. Rep. of Sudan</i> , 2015 WL 6530582 (D.D.C. 2015).....	25-27
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 2012 WL 4485764 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	20-21
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010)	20-21
<i>Rep. of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014)	16
<i>Rep. of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	16
<i>RMA Ventures California v. SunAmerica Life Ins.</i> , 576 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>S.E.C. v. Dollar General Corp.</i> , 378 Fed. App'x 511 (6th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	16
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	14, 17
<i>U.S. v. Brooks</i> , 145 F.3d 446 (1st Cir. 1998).....	15-16
<i>U.S. v. Rubenstein</i> , 971 F.2d 288 (9th Cir. 1992)	38
<i>Use of Home Indem. v. Am. Employers' Ins.</i> , 192 F.Supp. 873 (D.N.D. 1961)	38
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	16
<i>Walters v. Indus. & Commercial Bank of China, Ltd.</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011).....	21-22

Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Rep.,
800 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2015)1, 25, 27

Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Rep.,
554 F. App'x 16 (D.C. Cir. 2014)10, 16, 24, 33

Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Rep.,
908 F.Supp.2d 216 (D.D.C. 2012) *ii*, 2, 8

Zbaraz v. Madigan,
572 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2009) 12

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1254 2

§ 1330 9, 11

§ 1331 9, 11

§ 1332 9, 11

§ 1391 26

§ 1605A 4-5, 9, 11, 23, 31

§ 1608 *passim*, App. M

§ 1609 2-3, 34, App. M

§ 1610 *passim*, App. M

§ 1963 11

§ 2042 *i*, 2-4, 11, 13-15, 36-39, App. M

Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-
297, title II, § 201, 116 Stat. 2337, 2339 (2002)
(codified as a note to 28 U.S.C. 1610)
("TRIA").....*passim*, App. M

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

Rule 54 14

Rule 62 10

Rule 69 11

735 ILCS:

5/2-1402.....	11
5/12-710.....	11

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1407 (8th ed. 2004).....	33
Brief of United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Neither Party, <i>Bennett v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 2016 WL 697604 (9th Cir. 2016) (Nos. 13-15442, 13-16100) (“ <i>Bennett</i> , U.S. Amicus Br.”)	27-28, 30
